
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 2nd September, 2021

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: The Ball Room, Bootle Town Hall

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Ian Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Doyle
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2042
E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely f
[...]
the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
16)

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021.

 4 Appointment to Liverpool University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust University 
Hospital Council of Governors

All Wards (Pages 17 - 
20)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer.

* 5 Living Well Sefton Service Contract 
Extension

All Wards (Pages 21 - 
30)

Report of the Director of Public Health.



* 6 Procurement of Sefton Integrated Homeless 
Services

All Wards (Pages 31 - 
44)

Report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing.

* 7 Children’s Social Care Workforce Review All Wards (Pages 45 - 
52)

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Education.

* 8 Financial Management 2021/22 to 2024/25 
and Framework for Change 2020 - Revenue 
and Capital Budget Update 2021/22 
including the Financial Impact of COVID-19 
on the 2021/22 Budget - September Update

All Wards (Pages 53 - 
68)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services.



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 11 AUGUST, 2021.

31

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 29TH JULY, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Doyle, Fairclough, 
Hardy, Lappin, Roscoe and Moncur

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sir Ron Watson

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Veidman. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

30. CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMISSIONED SERVICES 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing in 
relation to Children, Young 
[...]
nding, the offer of £969,724 Adult 
Education Budget funding available to Sefton Council, which is 
ring-fenced for the delivery of adult community learning provision 
for residents aged over 19, be noted and accepted; and

(C)   that in respect of the Capital Programme:
Page 15

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH JULY, 2021

42

(1) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved 
capital programme, as detailed in paragraph 7.1 of the report, 
be noted;

(2) the revised Transport Allocations for Key Route Network 
maintenance (£0.471m) and the Pipeline Development Fund 
(£0.368m) as detailed in paragraph 7.7 of the report, be 
approved;

(3) the Council be recommended to approve the revised 
Highways Maintenance allocation of £3.100m as detailed in 
paragraph 7.7 of the report, be agreed;

(4) the supplementary capital estimate of £0.195m for the 
Regional Coastal Monitoring programme as detailed in 
paragraph 7.10 of the report, be approved.

(5) the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 June 2021 of 
£6.491m as detailed in paragraph 7.11 of the report and the 
latest full year forecast of £45.203m as detailed in paragraph 
7.12 of the report, be noted;

(6) the explanations of variances to project budgets as detailed 
in paragraph 7.15 of the report, be noted; and

(7) it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the 
Executive Director Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services to ensure the capital programme remains fully 
funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the 
maximum financial benefit to the Council as detailed in 
paragraph 7.18 of the report.

Reasons for the Decisions:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 
2021/22 revenue budget, including COVID19 pressures and additional 
funding being made available to the Council.   

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.  

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2019/20 and agreed allocations for future 
years. 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 
Capital Programme.

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: None

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 2 September 2021

Subject: Appointment to Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust University Hospital Council of Governors 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

 No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The report seeks to appoint an elected Member as a Governor of the Liverpool University 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust University Hospital Council following the resignation of 
Councillor J. J. Kelly from that position.

Recommendation:    

That Councillor Steve McGinnity be appointed as the Sefton Council representative to 
the Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust University Hospital Council of 
Governors, with immediate effect, until 24 June 2024.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Cabinet has delegated powers set out in Chapter 5, Paragraph 40 of the 
Constitution to appoint the Council’s representatives to serve on Outside Bodies. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

           None arising from this report. 

(B) Capital Costs

None 

Implications:

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Financial

Legal 
Paragra
[...]
, Paragraph 40 of the 
Constitution to appoint the Council’s representatives to serve on Outside Bodies.  

1.2 At its meeting held on 24 June 2021 Cabinet approved the appointment of 
Councillor J. J. Kelly to serve as a Governor on the Liverpool University Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust University Hospital Council of Governors. The term of 
office of the appointment was for the period 24 June 2021 to 24 June 2024.  

1.3 Councillor J. J. Kelly having been appointed to serve on the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care & Health) is not eligible to serve as a 
Governor on the Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust University 
Hospital Council of Governors. Accordingly, there is now a Governor vacancy that 
Sefton Council is entitled to fill.

1.4 Representations have been received from the Labour Group that Councillor Steve 
McGinnity be appointed to fill this vacancy; and Cabinet is recommended to 
approve this request.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 2 September 2021

Subject: Living Well Sefton Service Contract Extension

Report of: Director of Public 
Health

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

In April 2018 the Living Well Sefton Service (LWS) was awarded a contract to provide 
community-based health and wellbeing services to people living in the most deprived 
areas of Sefton. The contract was awarded for 3 years with an option to extend for a 
further 2 years.  The current contract has a period of April 2018 to March 2022 plus an 
option of 2 further years. 

In compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and dictated by the value 
associated with the proposed optional 2 years, approval will be required from Cabinet to 
approve the award for the optional 2-year contract period and retain the contracted 
service until March 2024, as is outlined in the current contract. 

Consideration is now required on exercising continuation options as the initial 3-year 
award within the main contract is due to expire on 31st March 2022. 

Recommendation(s):

(1) Cabinet to grant authority to exercise the option to extend the current contract for a 
period of two years from 1stApril 2022 to 31st March 2024.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The current contract is from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2022, with the option to extend 
for a further 2 years.  Approval is sought by Cabinet to extend the current commission 
of the LWS Service by an additional two years to March 2024.  

This option would provide the following;

 a longer period of service stability and continuity 
 essential pandemic support
 recovery support 
 enhanced focus on health improvement issues such as obesity, mental health and 

lifestyle behaviours which have been negatively impacted during the pandemic
 opportunity to enhance the partnership and whole system approach   

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 opportunity to develop integrated pathways such as the obesity pathway through 
the Integrated Care System (ICS) whilst maintaining  local early intervention and 
prevention and maintenance of healthy weight. This would enable robust clinical 
and non-clinical pathway development through the ICS  

 reduced costs to the Council from engaging in a procurement exercise

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The available options are:

i) Exercise one-year extension / continuation option. This option would provide a 
degree of continuity and stability. However, any continuity / stability derived from 
exercising this option would be limited to twelve months at which point the 
Council would still need to consider exercising the second extension / 
continuation option or re-tender the service.

ii) Conducting a full procurement exercise would not bring about
[...]
n initial contract term of five years to commence from 1st July 
2022, with the option to further extend for a period of up to five years (1+1+1+1+1) 
subject to satisfactory performance of the successful Providers and the required budget 
being available.

(2) to grant authority to delegate the procurement process, service specification and 
tender evaluation criteria and final award of contracts to Head of Economic Growth & 
Housing in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing

(3) to grant authority to delegate the awarding of any subsequent extensions of contract, 
beyond the initial five-year contract period, to Head of Economic Growth & Housing in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing subject to the required 
budget being available.

(4) to grant authority to delegate the decision to approve a one-off uplift in funding from 
2027 onwards over the remaining 5 years to Head of Economic Growth & Housing in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing subject to any 
additional cost being contained within the existing budget for the Economic Growth and 
Housing Service or from additional external funding if available.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Homeless and Housing Related Support contracts with an annual value of £877,824 
expire on 30th June 2022 and any replacement contracts must be procured in 
compliance with Public Contract Regulations.    

The services covered by these contracts are important services for the delivery of the 
Council’s Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-23. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The Council could determine to only provide statutory homeless services and to cease 
provision of wholly discretionary and preventive service. Implications of deciding not to 
procure replacement services would be: 

 A reputational and financial risk to the authority by the potential failure to pe
[...]
r of Children’s Social Care and Education 
Excellence and the Executive Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services to 
proceed with adaptations to the model of the department.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Sefton Metropolitan Council is committed to delivering the best services for our most 
vulnerable children and families. There is a commitment by Members and Officers to 
make rapid improvement in the delivery of these services. There is a shared ambition for 
good and outstanding rated services.

Over the last 6 months a significant amount of diagnostic work has been undertaken and 
triangulation of the quality of services has been informed through the OFSTED focused 
visit of March 2021 and previous inspections into children’s services and the experience 
of children in receiving those services. The Council accepts the issues raised by 
OFSTED in their visit and wishes to improve outcomes for children and families.

The Improvement notice issued by the DfE in June 2021 has led to the establishment of 
an Improvement Board, with an Independent Chair. The notice lasts for 12 months and is 
supported by a DfE Advisor. The activity and recommendations are not limited to this 12-
month notice because the request and design of the services aims to provide long term 
sustainability, continuous improvement and capacity to manage increased demand for 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



services. The recommendations are based upon “what good looks like” and to address 
critical issues in the delivery of successful outcomes for children.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

At the Cabinet meeting of July 2021, members agreed to the creation of a budget of 
£1.5m for Childrens Services for increased staffing levels.  To date some temporary 
resources have been brought into the service that will be the first call on this amount.  

The Phase 1 staffing p
[...]
t of: 
1. The current financial implications of COVID-19 on the 2021/22 Budget;
2. The current position relating to the 2021/22 revenue budget;
3. The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2021/22; 
4. The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of July 

2021: 
 The forecast expenditure to year end; 
 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 

variations for consideration by Members;
 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 

necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 
presented for approval.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is recommended to: 

Revenue Budget

1) Note the current financial implications of COVID-19 on the 2021/22 Budget 
together with the key issues that will influence the final position;

2) Note the current position relating to the 2021/22 revenue budget;
3) Recognise the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2021/22 revenue 

budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 
reviewed to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position and financial 
sustainability can be achieved;

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Capital Programme

4) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme (paragraph 7.1);

5) Recommend to Council that they approve a supplementary capital estimate of 
£1.875m for the development of Southport Town Deal projects (paragraph 7.10);

6) Recommend to Council that they approve a supplementary capital estimate of up 
to £2.500m for the pre-development phase of the Marine Lake Events Centre, 
subject to the bid to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to fund the 
works being successful (paragraph 7.10);

7) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2021 of £9.316m 
(paragraph 7.3); the latest full year forecast is £45.475m (paragraph 7.4).

8) Note explanations of variances to project budgets (paragraph 7.7); and,
9) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services to ensure the capital programme remains fully 
funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial 
benefit to the Council (paragraph 7.13).

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 2021/22 revenue 
budget, including COVID19 pressures and additional funding being made available to the 
Council.   

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.  

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the 
profiled budget for 2021/22 and agreed allocations for future years. 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate 
budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme.

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capital 
schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
The report indicates that for 2021/22 an underspend position of £0.583m is currently 
forecast but that mitigating actions may be required if the position subsequently moves to 
a deficit position.

(B) Capital Costs
The Council’s capital budget in 2021/22 is £46.142m. As at the end of July 2021 
expenditure of £9.316m has been incurred and a full year outturn of £45.475m is 
currently forecast.

Page 54

Agenda Item 8



Implications of the Proposals:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out as follows:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
It is currently forecast that an underspend position of £0.583m will be achiev
[...]
VID-19 on the 2021/22 Budget - September Update



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER, 2021.

43

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2021

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Ian Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Doyle, Fairclough, 
Hardy, Lappin, Roscoe and Veidman

Councillor Sir Ron Watson

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Moncur.

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Doyle declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 6, Procurement of Sefton Integrated Homeless Services, 
Minute No. 43 by virtue of her position as Board Member and Trustee of 
the Bosco Society Ltd. and Board Member and Trustee of New Start 
Homes.  Councillor Doyle left the room during the consideration of the 
item.

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

41. APPOINTMENT TO LIVERPOOL UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL COUNCIL OF 
GOVERNORS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking to appoint an elected Member as a Governor of the 
Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust University Hospital 
Council, following the resignation of Councillor J. J. Kelly from that 
position.

Decision Made:

That Councillor Steve McGinnity be appointed as the Sefton Council 
representative to the Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
University Hospital Council of Governors, with immediate effect, until 24 
June 2024.

Reasons for the Decision:



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2021

44

The Cabinet has delegated powers, as set out in Chapter 5, Paragraph 40 
of the Constitution, to appoint the Council’s representatives to serve on 
Outside Bodies.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

42. LIVING WELL SEFTON SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health 
indicating that in April 2018 the Living Well Sefton Service (LWS) was 
awarded a contract to provide community-based health and wellbeing 
services to people living in the most deprived areas of Sefton. The contract 
was awarded for 3 years with an option to extend for a further 2 years. The 
current contract had a period of April 2018 to March 2022, plus an option 
of 2 further years.

In compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and dictated by 
the value associated with the proposed optional 2 years, approval was 
required from the Cabinet to approve the award for the optional 2-year 
contract period and retain the contracted service until March 2024, as 
outlined in the current contract.

Consideration was now required on exercising continuation options as the 
initial 3-year award within the main contract was due to expire on 31 March 
2022.

Decision Made:

That authority be granted to exercise the option to extend the current 
contract for a period of two years from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2024.

Reasons for the Decision:

The current contract is from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2022, with the option 
to extend for a further 2 years.  Approval is sought by Cabinet to extend 
the current commission of the LWS Service by an additional two years to 
March 2024.

This option would provide the following:

 a longer period of service stability and continuity
 essential pandemic support
 recovery support 
 enhanced focus on health improvement issues such as obesity, 

mental health and lifestyle behaviours which have been negatively 
impacted during the pandemic

 opportunity to enhance the partnership and whole system approach
 opportunity to develop integrated pathways such as the obesity 

pathway through the Integrated Care System (ICS) whilst 



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2021

45

maintaining local early intervention and prevention and 
maintenance of healthy weight. This would enable robust clinical 
and non-clinical pathway development through the ICS

 reduced costs to the Council from engaging in a procurement 
exercise

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The available options are:

i) Exercise one-year extension / continuation option. This option 
would provide a degree of continuity and stability. However, any 
continuity / stability derived from exercising this option would be 
limited to twelve months at which point the Council would still need 
to consider exercising the second extension / continuation option or 
re-tender the service.

ii) Conducting a full procurement exercise would not bring about any 
significant benefits for Sefton Council or for users for the LWS 
service.

(Councillor Doyle left the Meeting for the following item of business)

43. PROCUREMENT OF SEFTON INTEGRATED HOMELESS SERVICES 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing seeking authorisation to complete a procurement process to 
replace Homeless and Housing Related Support contracts with an 
Integrated Homeless Service from July 2022 onwards.

Decisions Made: That

(1) authority be granted to the Head of Economic Growth and Housing 
to complete a light touch regime open procurement exercise to 
replace Homeless and Housing Related Support contracts that are 
due to expire on 30 June 2022 with an Integrated Homeless Service 
provision with an initial contract term of five years to commence 
from 1st July 2022, with the option to further extend for a period of 
up to five years (1+1+1+1+1) subject to satisfactory performance of 
the successful Providers and the required budget being available;

(2) authority be granted to delegate the procurement process, service 
specification and tender evaluation criteria and final award of 
contracts to the Head of Economic Growth and Housing in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing;

(3) authority be granted to delegate the awarding of any subsequent 
extensions of contract, beyond the initial five-year contract period, 
to the Head of Economic Growth and Housing in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing subject to the 
required budget being available; and



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2021

46

(4) authority be granted to delegate the decision to approve a one-off 
uplift in funding from 2027 onwards over the remaining 5 years to 
the Head of Economic Growth and Housing in consultation with 
Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing subject to any 
additional cost being contained within the existing budget for the 
Economic Growth and Housing Service or from additional external 
funding if available.

Reasons for the Decisions:

Homeless and Housing Related Support contracts with an annual value of 
£877,824 expire on 30 June 2022 and any replacement contracts must be 
procured in compliance with Public Contract Regulations.

The services covered by these contracts are important services for the 
delivery of the Council’s Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-
23.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The Council could determine to only provide statutory homeless services 
and to cease provision of wholly discretionary and preventive service. 
Implications of deciding not to procure replacement services would be: 

 A reputational and financial risk to the authority by the potential 
failure to perform its statutory duty to homeless applicants. This 
could result in expensive litigation including judicial review 
proceedings.

 An increase in the cost of the Council having to provide temporary 
accommodation for homeless people in expensive B&B placements 
that we currently rarely use.

 A potential increase in rough sleeping in the Sefton Borough; the 
accommodation services provide accommodation for residents who 
would otherwise be street homeless.

(Councillor Doyle returned to the Meeting)

44. CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE REVIEW 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Education seeking agreement to additional posts within 
the structure of Children’s Social Care. The additional posts outlined within 
the report aimed to provide some further injection into the workforce and 
begin further improvements in practice for children, as well as addressing 
costs.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Councillor Doyle 
welcomed the report and the proposals contained within it and highlighted 
that the proposals should deliver service improvements within the 
Department whilst also delivering a model of invest to save.

Decision Made:



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2021

47

That in consultation with the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care and 
Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services, 
delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Education Excellence and the Executive Director 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services to proceed with adaptations 
to the model of the department.

Reasons for the Decision:

Sefton Metropolitan Council is committed to delivering the best services for 
our most vulnerable children and families. There is a commitment by 
Members and Officers to make rapid improvement in the delivery of these 
services. There is a shared ambition for good and outstanding rated 
services.

Over the last 6 months a significant amount of diagnostic work has been 
undertaken and triangulation of the quality of services has been informed 
through the OFSTED focused visit of March 2021 and previous 
inspections into children’s services and the experience of children in 
receiving those services. The Council accepts the issues raised by 
OFSTED in their visit and wishes to improve outcomes for children and 
families.

The Improvement notice issued by the Department for Education (DfE) in 
June 2021 has led to the establishment of an Improvement Board, with an 
Independent Chair. The notice lasts for 12 months and is supported by a 
DfE Advisor. The activity and recommendations are not limited to this 12-
month notice because the request and design of the services aims to 
provide long term sustainability, continuous improvement and capacity to 
manage increased demand for services. The recommendations are based 
upon “what good looks like” and to address critical issues in the delivery of 
successful outcomes for children.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

N/A.

45. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2021/22 TO 2024/25 AND FRAMEWORK 
FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 
2021/22 INCLUDING THE FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE 
2021/22 BUDGET - SEPTEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services informing the Cabinet of:

1. The current financial implications of COVID-19 on the 2021/22 
Budget;

2. The current position relating to the 2021/22 revenue budget;
3. The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 

for 2021/22;



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2021

48

4. The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 
end of July 2021:

 The forecast expenditure to year end;
 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 

those variations for consideration by Members; and
 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital 

budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects 
are also presented for approval.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing, Councillor Hardy, 
referred to paragraph 7.7 of the report in relation to the Disabled Facilities 
Grant and more specifically the recruitment to the vacancies in the Home 
Improvements and Occupational Therapy teams.

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
reported that interim measures had been put in place to address the 
current back log of work.  He undertook to ascertain the current position in 
relation to recruitment to the vacant positions and to confirm the timeline.

The Cabinet Member for Education, Councillor Roscoe referred to the 
impact of the COVID pandemic and the ring fencing of funding/grants in 
relation to the “carry over” of budget for specific projects.

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
reported that, as far as he was aware, where an extension of time was 
required, in relation to the funding of the delivery of a project, to his 
knowledge a flexible approach had been applied by the awarding body 
and the Council.   

Decisions Made: That

Revenue Budget

1) the current financial implications of COVID-19 on the 2021/22 
Budget together with the key issues that will influence the final 
position, be noted;

2) the current position relating to the 2021/22 revenue budget be 
noted;

3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2021/22 
revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 
forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed to ensure a 
balanced forecast outturn position and financial sustainability can 
be achieved;

Capital Programme

4) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme, as outlined within paragraph 7.1of the report, be noted;



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2021

49

5) the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary capital 
estimate of £1.875m for the development of Southport Town Deal 
projects, as outlined within paragraph 7.10 of the report;

6) the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary capital 
estimate of up to £2.500m for the pre-development phase of the 
Marine Lake Events Centre, subject to the bid to the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority to fund the works being successful, as 
outlined within paragraph 7.10 of the report;

7) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2021 of 
£9.316m, as outlined within paragraph 7.3 of the report, together 
with the latest full year forecast of £45.475m, as outlined within 
paragraph 7.4, be noted;

8) the explanations of variances to project budgets, as outlined within 
paragraph 7.7 of the report, be noted; and,

9) it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 
Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services, to ensure 
the capital programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 
arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council, 
as outlined within paragraph 7.13 of the report.

Reasons for the Decisions:

To ensure the Cabinet is informed of the current position in relation to the 
2021/22 revenue budget, including COVID19 pressures and additional 
funding being made available to the Council.

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

To keep Members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2021/22 and agreed allocations for future 
years.

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 
Capital Programme.

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

N/A.


